assessment of a fine not to exceed Ten Thousand 

Dollars ($10,000.00) and a public recall of the 

product.  The licensee shall further be required to 

revalidate the process.  A second violation within two 

(2) years of a previous violation shall be the 

assessment of a fine not to exceed Seventy-five 

Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) and a public recall of 

the product.  The licensee shall further be prohibited 

from utilizing process validation for a minimum of 

five (5) years.  A third violation within two (2) 

years of a previous violation shall be the assessment 

of a fine of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000.00) and a public recall of the product.  The 

licensee shall further be prohibited from utilizing 

process validation, 

j. any willful violation of process validation shall 

result in the assessment of a fine of Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) and a license 

revocation hearing.  A second willful violation of 

process validation shall result in the assessment of a 

fine of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) and a 

hearing to permanently revoke the license, 

k. an annual registration fee of Five Thousand Dollars